INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

ODMPF1
(Frame)

ODMPB1
(Base)

Velocity™ Outdoor Pedestal System

CHIEF obwmPF1/0DMPB1

of L1legrand




ODMPF1/0ODMPB1

Insta

llation Instructions

DISCLAIMER

Legrand | AV and its affiliated corporations and subsidiaries
(collectively “Legrand | AV”), intend to make this manual
accurate and complete. However, Legrand | AV makes no claim
that the information contained herein covers all details,
conditions or variations, nor does it provide for every possible
contingency in connection with the installation or use of this
product. The information contained in this document is subject
to change without notice or obligation of any kind. Legrand | AV
makes no representation of warranty, expressed or implied,
regarding the information contained herein. Legrand | AV
assumes no responsibility for accuracy, completeness or
sufficiency of the information contained in this document.

Chief® is a registered trademark of Legrand AV Inc.

DEFINITIONS
MOUNTING SYSTEM: A MOUNTING SYSTEM is the

primary Chief product to which an accessory and/or component
is attached.

ACCESSORY: AN ACCESSORY is the secondary Chief
product which is attached to a primary Chief product, and may
have a component attached or setting on it.

COMPONENT: A COMPONENT is an audiovisual item
designed to be attached or resting on an accessory or mounting
system such as a video camera, CPU, screen, display,
projector, etc.

WARNING: A WARNING alerts you to the possibility of
serious injury or death if you do not follow the instructions.

A

CAUTION: A CAUTION alerts you to the possibility of
damage or destruction of equipment if you do not follow the
corresponding instructions.

A IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

WARNING: Failure to read, thoroughly understand, and
follow all instructions can result in serious personal injury,
damage to equipment, or voiding of factory warranty! It is the
installer’s responsibility to make sure all mounting systems
are properly assembled and installed using the instructions
provided.

WARNING: Failure to provide adequate structural strength
for this mounting system can result in serious personal injury
or damage to equipment! It is the installer’s responsibility to
make sure the structure to which this mounting system is
attached can support five times the combined weight of all
equipment. Reinforce the structure as required before
installing the mounting system.

WARNING: Exceeding the weight capacity can result in
serious personal injury or damage to equipment! It is the
installer’s responsibility to make sure the combined weight of
all components attached to mounting system does not
exceed 550 Ibs (249.5 kg):

Weight Capacities

Per Storage Panel Total
ODMPB1 20 Ibs (9.1 kg) 60 lbs.
(Base) X3 (27.2 kg)
Per Frame Per Side Total
Interface
ODMPF1 150 Ibs. 20 Ibs 190 Ibs.
(Frame) (68.0 kg) (9.1 kg) (86.2 kg)
x2
150 LBS
PER INTERFACE
20 LBS /
PER SIDE SURFACE [
| 20 LBS
‘J PER SIDE SURFACE
J‘ ///
ODMPF1 |
(FRAME) |
/
/
/
|
20 LBS
PER STO/RAGE RACK
//
ODMPB1
(BASE)

Configuration Weight Limitations

ODMB1X1
(ODMPB1 (x1)
+ ODMPF1 (x1))

Per Per
Storage Frame
Panel Interface

20 Ibs 150 Ibs.
(9.1 kg) (68.0 kg)
x3

Side Total

20 Ibs 250 Ibs.
(9.1 kg) (113.4 kg)
X2

ODMB2X1
(ODMPB1 (x1)
+ ODMPF1 (x2))

20 Ibs 150 Ibs.
(9.1 kg) (68.0 kg)
x3

20 Ibs 400 Ibs.
(9.1 kg) (181.4 kg)
x2

ODMB3X1
(ODMPB1 (x1)
+ ODMPF1 (x3))

20 Ibs 150 Ibs.
(9.1 kg) (68.0 kg)
x3

20 Ibs 550 Ibs.
(9.1 kg) (249.5 kg)
x2




Installation Instructions

ODMPF1/0DMPB1

ODMPB1 (x1)

ODMPF1 (x1)

ODMB1X1

ODMPF1 (x2)

ODMB2X1

ODMPF1 (x3)

ODMB3X1

ODMB1X1 ODMB2X1

20 20 20 20
LBS 150 LBS LBS (BS 150 LBS 150 LBS LBS

20 LBS 20 LBS
20 LBS 20 LBS
20 LBS 20 LBS

ODMB3X1

20 20
'Bs 150 LBS 150 LBS 150 LBS 'S

20 LBS

20 LBS

20 LBS

WARNING: The ODMPF1 (frame) and ODMPB1 (base)
are designed to operate in tandem as a complete mounting
system and cannot be used independently. Use of either
component outside of the intended configuration can result in
improper performance and unsafe operating conditions.

WARNING: This mounting system is designed to withstand
wind speeds up to 140 miles per hour (MPH)

WARNING: Use this mounting system only for its intended
use as described in these instructions. Do not use
attachments not recommended by the manufacturer.

WARNING: Never operate this mounting system if it is
damaged. Return the mounting system to a service center for
examination and repair.

WARNING: RISK OF INJURY TO PERSONS! Do not use
this mounting system to support video equipment such as
televisions or computer monitors.

IMPORTANT ! : Apply the included anti-seize lubricant
(AJ) to the threads of all fasteners being installed to this
mounting system.

--SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS--



ODMPF1/0ODMPB1

Installation Instructions

DIMENSIONS (continued)

ODMPF1 (Frame)

3.5
[89.3]
f ,‘7 176 SECTION A-A
[44.8]
28.25
[717.¢]
375 2625 50
ﬂ [953] [666.7] L [127]
— VERT. ADJ.
88 9 i ¥
A A
400 || ___ oy 488
[1219.2] [1089.1]
2" KNOCKOUT—
XD o o
® @
75
— Do)
HORIZ. ADJ.
9.01 512
4X 2" KNOCKOUT h [228.7) 4‘ [130.2] "
XD oo
2.00
[50.8] 14.24
[361.7]
B
CONFIGURATION 1 - 28.00
: 26,61 [711.2]
! 205 [6760] |
| [560.0] |
e o T
° Lo g o
% N
* T T
DISPLAY CABLE COVER
16.30 |,—OPTIONAL FOR NEWER
- DISPLAY
[414.0]
THERMAL
- PARTITION wes
2'KNOCKOUT [1186.0]
3
DISPLAY
|, CABLE COVER
16.30
[414.0]
A4 n n
° o é o]
! F 79 4 H 79
SECTION B-8 i [20.0] 2661 [20.0]
| 27.56 [676.0] |
X j [700.0]

2"KNOCKOUT—_ |

125
[3.2]
HORIZ. ADJ.

128
™ [325]
® @®

U
O

1.75
A

@

44.90
[1140.3]

DIMENSIONS:

s

INCHES
[MILLIMETERS]




Installation Instructions

26.61 [zgz] 4 F

o [676.0]
16.30
[414.0]
Ll & O B |
fJ
2 kNocKouT SECTION C-C !
CONFIGURATION 2 CONTINUED
o o o o
N EREE vy gt
DISPLAY CABLE COVER DISPLAY CABLE COVER
/POSIT\ON 1 /POS\TION 2
o ) o o
DISPLAY CABLE COVER DISPLAY CABLE COVER
POSITION 1 POSITION 2
i ly
SECTION D-D ! v SECTION E-E v
DIMENSIONS:  INCHES
[MILLIMETERS]

@

ODMPF1/0ODMPB1
DIMENSIONS (continued)
CONFIGURATION 2 - P ]
i — } ~ 9
EJ o E‘L’% @ @
46.69
[1186.0]
O
DISPLAY
/CABLECOVER
M
- e e
4 Ffz%.o]

5




ODMPF1/0ODMPB1

Installation Instructions

DIMENSIONS (continued)

ODMB1X1
28.25
[,82} | [26.6]] (717.¢] [1.28} [3.75]
208 2205 [676.0 325 95.3
kﬁ [560.0] #
o ° Ek‘ ® @
46.69 48.00
[1186.0] [1219.2]
0
66.78 ¢
[1696.1]
67.39 5.83
[1711.8] D:i-f]
o o [11'5.7] T ’JOJ p.
oceo 0o f -
79 A4
[20.0] *44 F ‘4 F [20.0] R
5.86
[148.7]
19.39
[492.6]
® ®
16.88 15.42 I
[428.6] [391.7] ‘
ODMB2X1
56.50
[1435.1]
7] [760) - {og) 128 375
. . 79 22.05 A . - I
g goo 1 || F— ool 2 [ s
O ofo Q E‘L‘ °°
46.69
[1186.0]
47.38
[1203.5] 48,00
[1219.2]
583
[148.2]
4.56
o o|[fo o [15.7] *‘—j#p.
19.98 67.39 °
[507.5] [1i711.8]
19.39
[492.6]
o ®
16.88
i i

DIMENSIONS:

INCHES
[MILLIMETERS]




Installation Instructions ODMPF1/ODMPB1

DIMENSIONS (continued)

ODMB3X1
84.75
[26.61] [21527] 128
r y 676.0 - . . 82 [32.5]
k [5220(?(;3] ﬁ k [72%.01 [72%.0] ﬁ k [208] |
46.69
[1186.0]
47.38
[1203.5)
5.83
[148.2]
456
ﬂ [157]
34.11
I [866.3] PRI
[1711.8]
— s — -
DIMENSIONS: INCHES
[MILLIMETERS]




ODMPF1/0ODMPB1

DIMENSIONS

ODMPB1 (Base)

Installation Instructions

72” CABLE PASS THROUGH

2.00

< f [50.8]

ol

——
——— >
—
/
g0 __—| 1618
[51] [411.0]
P C—
————
- A
—— >
—>
—
7.00
[177.8]
—
——>
————
U U
——— >
| —
375 5.00
[9.5] [127.0]
HORIZ. ADJ.

COVERS HIDDEN

oa —1

16.25
[412.8]
J ” :
= —[~—FOAM TAPE
=i
9.00 =l|||'=
T [286] 1 COVERS TRANSPARENT [1552:] :.:. ::
15.00 15.42 8 =1l
81] [391.7] Hﬁﬂ ﬂ”‘fﬂﬂ
! ! ~—h = =
< e —=||l—= e
® 11 T
ai
289
20.21
[1?7'23.?] [5133] COVERS HIDDEN STORAGE PANELS
16.25
\ﬂ [412.8] n
)
@ @ ° @
FOAM TAPE —_—
l [j?ff] l J 596 L # 596 L 232 MHH;'HHHH
[151.4] [151.4] [ 4.77] | 89] |l'== 1825
?1. 121.2 — :
ROTATIONAL AD. [;593] ° L — [463.6]
O o ﬂﬂf
@D c& * : UH
©6.00 N \\ \p N é
[1524] R NN b ° =
¥ N y X 386 f .
o) A w2 Ry enemonmane

DIMENSIONS:

INCHES

[MILLIMETERS]




Installation Instructions

ODMPF1/0DMPB1

LEGEND

Tighten Fastener

Apretar elemento de fijacion

Befestigungsteil festziehen

Apertar fixador

Serrare il fissaggio

Bevestiging vastdraaien

Serrez les fixations

Pencil Mark

Marcar con lapiz

Stiftmarkierung

Marcar com lapis

Segno a matita

Potloodmerkteken

Marquage au crayon

Loosen Fastener

Aflojar elemento de fijacion

Befestigungsteil 16sen

Desapertar fixador

Allentare il fissaggio

Bevestiging losdraaien

Desserrez les fixations

Drill Hole
Perforar
Bohrloch
Fazer furo

Praticare un foro

Gat boren

Percez un trou

Phillips Screwdriver

Destornillador Phillips

Kreuzschlitzschraubendreher

Chave de fendas Phillips

Cacciavite a stella

Kruiskopschroevendraaier

Tournevis a pointe cruciforme

Adjust

Ajustar

Einstellen

Ajustar

Regolare
Afstellen

Ajuster

Open-Ended Wrench
Llave de boca

Gabelschliissel

Chave de bocas

Chiave a punte aperte

Steeksleutel

Clé a fourche

Remove
Quitar
Entfernen

Remover

Rimuovere

Verwijderen

Retirez

By Hand

A mano
Von Hand
Com a méo

A mano
Met de hand

A la main

Optional

Opcional

Optional

Opcional

Opzionale
Optie

En option

C
&
Y
g
9
p.

Hex-Head Wrench
Llave de cabeza hexagonal

Sechskantschlissel

Chave de cabega sextavada

Chiave esagonale

Zeskantsleutel

Clé a téte hexagonale

< @O ® & Q0 0

Security Wrench

Llave de seguridad

Sicherheitsschliissel

Chave de seguranca

Chiave di sicurezza

Veiligheidssleutel

Clé de sécurité




ODMPF1/0ODMPB1

Installation Instructions

TOOLS REQUIRED FOR INSTALLATION

10 mm

10 mm
3/4" (19.05 mm)

17y

T40 (x2 included)

PARTS
—C\ B (2) D (2) H(2) J (90.5")
\.¢/ A) Vertical cover Baffle Horizontal cover Foam tape
- Frame —
Q f/’/’(%/ﬁ\/
x\‘\g\‘ "r‘
’ =/
f R o r— 1 M(4)
. E (1) " K2 L40) | h
I M8 x 20 | g wasner
Mounting cleat | M8 X 16 | - plate
Y : NS
B Fay | Q) ]
Upper bracket - — — -b —P(_S) - Sm washer
C(2) 10mm lock Iate
o Port cover
G (1) 1
S Lower bracket J
R (4) S (8) U ()
8mm 10mm Washer
6\‘ ‘ plate
Q
AE (1)
AB (2) AC (2) Outlet adapter AF (2)
Side cover Large cover Washer
AD (3) \
Storage rack
g Ty AG(2)
10mm
.
> AJ(5) d
AH (5) Anti-seize AK (8
Gr@Sa lubricant M8 Iéc)k
S Concrete Mounting Hardware (not included)

AL (1) _ r--— -~~~/ --"-"""""~>"=-"-"~"“"“-~" "~ “-~“~“—“—-""=/=77 k
T —— BA (4) BB (8) BC (12) |
template| | | | Simpson Strong-Tie McMaster-Carr ) McMaster-Carr |

RN Strong-Bolt® 2 P/N: 92141A056 \ P/N: 91845A330 (<>
gl PIN: STB2 18-8 Stainless Steel } 18.8 Stainless Steel @) |
NS Pilot Hole: 3/4" 3/4" Screw Size Thread: 3/4"-10
| ID: 0.812" OD: 1.750" W: 1-1/8" H: 41/64" |
L e e e e e e e e e e e e |

10



Installation Instructions

ODMPF1/0DMPB1

Assembly And Installation

Solid Concrete Floor

WARNING: Anchors must be installed into structurally
sound solid concrete with a minimum thickness of 4"
(101.6mm) greater. Installation into hollow concrete block,
mortar, or concrete that exhibits cracking, spalling, or other
defects may result in failure of anchor and serious personal
injury or damage to equipment!

WARNING: Concrete must possess a 28-day compressive
strength between 2500 and 3000 psi (17.2 to 20.7 MPa)
when tested in accordance with the Standard Test Method for
Compressive Strength of Cylindrical Concrete Specimens,
ASTM C39, or equivalent.

1. Determine the mounting location of the base. Mark the
locations of four mounting holes. (See Figure 1)

2. Ifinstalling into existing concrete, hammer drill one hole at
each marked location. Ensure holes are at least 3" from
nearest concrete edge. Remove debris from holes.

(See Figure 1)

IMPORTANT ! : Use the included Anchor Template (AL)
to mark locations of the mounting holes prior to drilling.

(AL) x 1
8" x 8"
o (front)
— 10" x10" | T
(back) |7 i
Figure 1

IMPORTANT ! : The ODMPB1 may be installed using %
x 7” Simpson-Strong Tie Strong-Bolt® 2 Wedge Anchor
STB2 (not included), an embedment length of 4” and
minimum yield strength of 68ksi.

3. Install four wedge anchors (BA) in the pilot holes per the
manufacturer’s design specifications. Only use compatible
hardware. (See Figure 2)

4. Install four hex nuts (BC) and four flat washers (BB) onto the
threaded rods or wedge anchors (one per rod/anchor). (See
Figure 2)

04 (BB) x 4
(BC) x 4

Figure 2

Modular Base Installation

1. Place the base (AA) over the wedge anchors (BA). The
base will rest on the hardware installed to the threaded rods
or wedge anchors. (See Figure 3)

Figure 3

11



ODMPF1/0ODMPB1

Installation Instructions

2. Adjust the four hex nuts (BC) on the wedge anchors until the

base is level. (See Figure 4)

NOTE: The bottom of the base must be positioned a minimum
of 3/4" and a maximum of 1-3/4" above the surface of
the concrete.

9@(30)x4
A i

[\

il

Figure 4

3. Once level, secure the base by installing eight hex nuts
(BC) and four flat washers (BB) onto the wedge anchors
(one washer and two nuts per rod/anchor). (See Figure 5)

Figure 5

12

Frame Installation

1. Install two M8 x 20mm security screws (L), two 8mm lock
washers (AK), and one large washer plate (M) into the holes
in the top of the side of the frame (A). Leave hardware
slightly loose if installing two or three frames. (See Figure 6)

(A)x1

(M)x 2

Figure 6

2. Remove the required knock-out panels from the bottom and
sides of the frames (A). (See Figure 7)

IMPORTANT ! : Knock-outs will not be removable once
the frames are installed together.

ODMB1X1 ODMB2X1
(x2) (x4)
[Frame 1]|||[Frame 2]
SEER R Tt A 3 b
[ o=o oo | [[o=o o-0 | 0oo0 o0
fr o o =
ODMB3X1
(x6)
[Frame 1] ||| [Frame 2] ||| [Frame 3]
=) | - = | (=
i bl 8 8 | 4
[ o=o 0-o0 | ozo 0.0 | ozo 0-o0
Figure 7

3. Position the holes on the side of the second frame around
the exposed 8 x 20mm security screws (L) in the first frame,
then shift the second frame down so that the hardware falls
into the slots. Make sure both washers are positioned on the
inside of the second frame. (See Figure 8)



Installation Instructions

ODMPF1/0DMPB1

4. Tighten the screws to secure the frames. (See Figure 8)

First frame

Third frame___——>
(if applicable)

Figure 8

5. Install two M8 x 20mm screws (L), one washer plate (U),
two 8mm lock washers (AK), and one large washer plate
(M) into the holes in the bottom of the side of the frame (A)
to secure the frames together. (See Figure 9)

6. Install a grommet (AH) into the open knock-out location in
each frame. (See Figure 9)

7. Remove the two M8 x 20mm screws (L) and 8mm lock
washers (AK) installed in Step 1, then reinstall with one
washer plate (U). Tighten hardware. (See Figure 9)

Figure 9

Attaching Base to Modular Frame

1. Lift the frame(s) into place over the base. Position the slots
in the bottom rail of the frame(s) over the exposed bolts in
the top of the base.

2. Install the frame(s) to the base using two washers (AF), four
10mm lock washers (P), and four 10mm nuts (S). (See
Figure 3)

NOTE: When installing two frames, one installation point must
be located inside each frame. For one or three frames,
both installation points will be located inside of a single
frame. Only install three frames to the base through the
center frame.

Two
Frames:

One/Three
Frames:

Figure 10

3. Install a grommet (AH) into each open knock-out location
between the frame(s) and base. (See Figure 11)

Two One/Three
Frames:

Figure 11
13



ODMPF1/0ODMPB1

Installation Instructions

Display Installation

1. Loosely install a mounting cleat (E) to each frame using two
10mm washers (AG), two 10mm lock washers (AK), and
two 10mm hex nuts (S). (See Figure 12)

2. Place alevel on the mounting cleat(s) on the front of the
frame(s) and adjust its position until level. Tighten the

hardware. (See Figure 12)

NOTE: Ifinstalling multiple frames, make sure mounting cleats
(E) on each frame are level with each other.

Figure 12

3. Install the upper bracket (F) along the top edge of the
display using two M8 x 16mm screws (K) and two 8mm
washers (R). (See Figure 13)

4. Install the lower bracket (G) along the bottom edge of the
display using two M8 x 16mm screws (K) and two 8mm
washers (R). (See Figure 13)

NOTE: Both brackets have three possible mounting positions.
Determine the position of each display and utilize the
correct set of mounting holes for that position. (See

Figure 14)

Center

Right of center

]
1]
56 )

Hbe

J

Left of center

=== ==
Center
X:) @0 | cc@ X
== — ==
Left of center Right of center
Figure 14

5. Using two people, lift the display into place over the front
side of the frame (A). Orient the extruding edge on the upper
bracket (F) between the frame and the mounting cleat.

6. Gently orient the lower edge of the display down towards
the frame, making sure the protruding screws on the lower
bracket (G) fit into the slots in the frame. (See Figure 15)

Display

Figure 13

14

Display

Mounting cleat

Figure 15




Installation Instructions ODMPF1/ODMPB1

m®(L)x2
(!

7. Secure the display to the frame using two small washer
plates (Q), two 10mm lock washers (P), and two 10mm hex
nuts (S). (See Figure 16)

Display

-~/

@ C @ Route cables

Knock-outs
(Configuration 1)
E | : a
c Z
/ %
Hﬁ%{ )@@(mz

Figure 18

Figure 16 12. CONFIGURATION 2 ONLY: Remove the knock-out panel

from one horizontal cover (H) and install a grommet (AH)

8. Remove the knockout panels in the sides of the frame(s) as into the opening. (See Figure 19)

needed.

9. CONFIGURATION 1 ONLY: Remove the knock-out panels
from both vertical covers (B) and install a grommet (AH) into
the opening. (See Figure 17) ® nH)x1

© »H)x2

Knock-outs

Figure 19

13. Route all cables through grommets in horizontal covers (H)
down into the top of the base.

Figure 17 ,
14. Install two horizontal covers (H) to the top and bottom of the

10. Route all cables from sides of frame(s) through grommets in frame(s) using four M8 x 20mm security screws (L). (See

vertical covers (B) towards the center of the frame. Figure 20)
11. Install two vertical covers (B) to the sides of the frame(s) NOTE: CONFIGURATION 2 ONLY: Install the horizontal cover
using four M8 x 20mm security screws (L). (See Figure 18) with the removed knock-out in the lower position.

NOTE: CONFIGURATION 1 ONLY: Install the vertical cover
with the removed knock-outs in the right-side position.

15



ODMPF1/0ODMPB1

Installation Instructions

(H)yx2
@ Route cables

Knock-out
(Configuration 2)

e e@yw

15. Finish installing the horizontal covers (H) using four M8 x

Figure 20

20mm security screws (L). (See Figure 21)

Baffle Installation (Configuration 1 Only)

IMPORTANT ! : Skip ahead to the Finishing
Installation section if installing Configuration 2.

1.

Apply foam tape (J) to the front face of two baffles (D). Make
sure there are no gaps between the sections of the foam.
(See Figure 22)

#1

2.

3.

Figure 22

Loosen the four M8 x 20mm screws (L) securing the vertical
covers (B) to the frame. Install two assembled large baffles
(D) to the frame and re-tighten the four M8 x 20mm security
screws (L). (See Figure 23)

Loosen the screws securing the baffle extensions (E) to the
large baffles (D) and slide them towards the back of the
display until the foam makes firm contact with the display.
Re-tighten the screws. (See Figure 23)

16

Figure 21

Figure 23



Installation Instructions

ODMPF1/0DMPB1

Finishing Installation

1. CONFIGURATION 1 ONLY: Install two port covers (C) to
the vertical cover using four M8 x 20mm security screws (L).

(See Figure 24)

0®(L)x4<

Figure 24

2. CONFIGURATION 2 ONLY: Install one port cover (C) to the
bottom horizontal cover using two M8 x 20mm security
screws (L). (See Figure 25)

Figure 25

3. Install up to three storage racks (AD) to the base (AA) using
six M8 x 16mm screws (K) (two per rack) as needed.
(See Figure 26)

NOTE: Storage racks (AD) can be installed in any of the four
available positions. Do not install more than three
storage racks to the base (AA).

Figure 26

4. Install AV component(s) to the storage rack(s) (AD) using
the hardware and instructions included with the
component(s). Either screws or cable ties can be used to
secure component(s) to the storage panels. (See Figure 27)

IMPORTANT ! : To prevent water from draining into
electrical ports, mount AV component(s) so that all cables
are connected on the underside of the components.

A/V component
(not included)

‘ =
o Hardware \
(not included) (AD)

Figure 27

17



ODMPF1/ODMPB1 Installation Instructions

5. OPTIONAL.: Install the outlet adapter (AE) to the base (AA)
using two M8 x 16mm screws (K). (See Figure 28)

N
®

o ’
) D J }Z//
(AE) x 1 z %

N

=

)

i ))\ NN

Q@(K)xz

Figure 28 Figure 30
6. Attach all desired components to the storage racks (AD) 9. Install two large covers (AC) to the front and rear sides of
and outlet adapter (AE). Make sure all components are the base (AA) using eight M8 x 20mm security screws (L)
connected and cables are routed as required. (four per cover). (See Figure 31)

7. Apply foam tape (J) to the front and rear faces of the base.
(See Figure 29)

o

Figure 29 i (AC) x 1

8. Install two side covers (AB) to the sides of the base (AA)
using four M8 x 20mm screws (L) (two per cover). .
(See Figure 30) Figure 31

18



Installation Instructions

ODMPF1/0DMPB1

10. OPTIONAL.: Install accessories to the side of the frame(s).
Loosen the M8 x 20mm security screws (L), 8mm washers
(R), and 8mm lock washers (N) installed in sides of frame(s)
to hang components. Re-tighten hardware once
accessories have been secured. (See Figure 32)

(L)x 4
m@(AK)x4
S (U)x4

Accessory
(not included)

Figure 32

19



ODMPF1/0ODMPB1

Installation Instructions

CHIEF

A brand of L1legrand’

8800-003448 Rev02

©2026 Legrand | AV

www.legrandav.com
02/2026

USA/International

Europe

Asia Pacific

Mo

10900 Red Circle Drive, Minnetonka, MN 55343
800.582.6480 / 952.225.6000

877.894.6918 / 952.894.6918

Franklinstraat 14, 6003 DK Weert, Netherlands
+31 (0) 495 580 852

+31 (0) 495 580 845

Office No. 918 on 9/F, Shatin Galleria

18-24 Shan Mei Street

Fotan, Shatin, Hong Kong

852 2145 4099

852 2145 4477

@Y

<j
L

- -

“n
0O,
STCons

oneRE



